For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2018 and 2017
(Presented in Canadian Dollars)

Page 13 of 36

NOTE 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

Adoption of IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers
Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted all the requirements of IFRS 15, issued in May 2014, and amended in
September 2015 and April 2016. IFRS 15 outlines a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for
revenue arising from contracts with customers, except for contracts that are within the scope of the standards on
leases, insurance contracts, and financial instruments. In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 15, the
Company elected to adopt the new standard using the modified retrospective approach.  There was no significant
impact on the Company’s Financial Statements on the adoption of IFRS 15.

Implications of Adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
An extract of statement of financial position items impacted due to the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 are as follows:

Statement of Financial Position Category

December 31, 2017 as
previously reported

Reclassification

Remeasurement

January 1, 2018
(as restated)*

Trade and other receivables 4,383,212 - (91,668) 4,291,544
Loan receivables  1,736,298 - (120,815) 1,615,483
Convertible debentures held 1,385,579 - - 1,385,579
Accumulated other comprehensive income (AFS) 4,592,217 (4,592,217) - -
Deficit (107,577,744) 4,395,043 -  (103,182,701)

*All the impacts noted in the table above are due to the adoption of IFRS 9. None of the impacts above are due to the adoption of
IFRS 15.

The following table summarizes information regarding the classification of the Company’s financial instruments:

Statement of Financial Position Category IAS 39 IFRS 9
Cash & Cash Equivalent FVTPL FVTPL
Guaranteed investment certificates Loans and Receivables AMC
Trade and other receivables (other than HST) Loans and Receivables AMC
Receivable from Brokers and Clients Loans and Receivables AMC
Loans Receivable Loans and Receivables AMC
Common Shares in quoted (public) companies AFS FVTPL